GBP  -   -   0.13  13.17
Advances to overseas supplier
USD  1.98  162.94  2.77  210.35
EURO  5.38  436.59  1.95  164.77
GBP  2.15  215.66  1.47  146.32
CNY  2.50  3.04  -   -
Advance from overseas customer
USD  1.77  144.90  0.47  35.35
EURO  0.20  17.72  0.00  0.05
GBP  -   -   0.01  0.62
Balance with banks
USD  3.66  300.63  5.95  450.87

 Foreign currency sensitivity- Impact on profit

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
 5% increase  5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

USD 203.85  (203.85) 269.17  (269.17)
EURO 15.67  (15.67) 6.70  (6.70)
GBP 8.54  (8.54) 4.96  (4.96)

 Foreign currency sensitivity-Impact on equity

 The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% increase or decrease in the foreign currencies against,
with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the
Company as at the reporting date. 1% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change
in foreign exchange rate. 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on
profit before tax per rupee:

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
 5% increase  5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

USD 68.57  (68.57) 90.54  (90.54)
EURO 5.27  (5.27) 2.25  (2.25)
GBP 2.87  (2.87) 1.67  (1.67)

01 30 120 Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

Corporate
OverviewStandalone

179Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023
(` in Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

51  Financial Instruments

 A- Category wise classification of Financial Instruments

Particulars
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

FVTPL
Amortized

cost
FVTOCI FVTPL

Amortized
cost

FVTOCI

Financial assets
 Investment
  Equity Instrument  -   13,539.53  -   0.60  13,539.53  -
  Preference Shares  -   -   -   -   -   -
 Trade receivables  -   82,405.59  -   -   75,575.90  -
 Cash and cash equivalents  -   12,155.25  -   -   9,999.43  -
  Bank balances other than

above
 -   921.87  -   -   889.60  -

 Loans  -   2,226.34  -   -   2,426.34  -
 Other financial assets  -   7,879.74  -   -   9,703.56  -
Total  -   1,19,128.32  -   0.60 1,12,134.36  -
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings  -   69,675.83  -   -   18,990.42  -
 Lease liabilities  -   5,687.78  -   -   1,166.77  -
 Trade payables  -   27,494.69  -   -   23,545.54  -
 Other financial liabilities  -   20,672.78  -   -   10,569.62  -
Total  -   1,23,531.08  -   -   54,272.35  -

 B- Fair values

 The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities except for certain financial assets i.e. “instrument carried
at fair value” appearing in the financial statement are reasonable approximation of fair value. Such investments
of those financial instruments carried at fair value are disclosed below:-

Particulars
Fair Value Carrying value

 5% increase  5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease
Financial assets measured at fair value
through profit and loss
Investments
Equity shares  -   0.60  -   0.60
Total  -   0.60  -   0.60

[…]

portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit
before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows

   At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the entity’s interest bearing financial instrument is as
its fair value:

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
Fixed rate borrowings  32,902.18  514.69
Variable rate borrowings  36,773.65  18,475.73
Total borrowings  69,675.83  18,990.42

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Company does not have any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss and neither
would it affect the equity.

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates for variable rate instruments at the reporting date would
have increased/(decreased) profit or loss for the below years by the amounts shown below. With all other
variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows:

182 Radico Khaitan Limited

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023
(` in Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
 5% increase  5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

Increase/ (decrease) in basis points  100  (100)  100  (100)
Effect on profit before tax
(increase)/ decrease

367.74  (367.74) 184.76  (184.76)

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

 (ii) Foreign currency risk

 The Indian National Rupee is the entity’s most significant currency. As a consequence, the Company’s